
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Finance and Resources Committee 

 

10.00am Thursday, 18th November, 2021 

 

Hybrid Meeting - Dean of Guild Court Room / Microsoft Teams 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to watch the webcast 

live on the Council’s website. Attendance may also be in person, but this will be limited 

in order to maintain a minimum of 1-metre distancing in the public gallery and access 

cannot therefore be guaranteed. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  rachel.gentleman@edinburgh.gov.uk / emily.traynor@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4107  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Finance and Resources Committee - 18 November 

2021 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

1. Order of business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

2. Declaration of interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying the 

relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any.  

4. Minutes 

4.1   None.  

5. Forward Planning 

5.1   None.  

6. Business Bulletin 

6.1   None.  

7. Executive decisions 

7.1   City of Edinburgh Council - 2020/21 Annual Audit Report to the 

Council and the Controller of Audit – referral from the 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

7 - 278 

7.2   Consultants Costs 2020/21 – Report by the Executive Director of 

Corporate Services 

279 - 300 

7.3   The City of Edinburgh Council Charitable Trusts - report to those 

charged with governance on the 2020/21 audit – Report by the 

Executive Director of Corporate Services 

301 - 360 



 

Finance and Resources Committee - 18 November 
[...]
ance Division, Corporate Services 
E-mail: emily.traynror@edinburgh.gov.uk  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7.1



2 
Finance and Resources Committee – 18 November 2021 

Referral Report 

City of Edinburgh Council – 2020/21 Annual Audit 
Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit – 
Referral from the Governance, Risk and Best Value 
Committee 
2. Terms of Referral

2.1 On 9 November 2021, the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee considered 
a report on the City of Edinburgh Council – 2020/21 Annual Audit Report to the 
Council and the Controller of Audit. 

2.2 The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee agreed: 

2.2.1 To note that, following the audit process, it was anticipated that an 
unqualified audit opinion would be issued on the Council’s annual accounts 
for 2020/21. 

2.2.2 To refer the audited annual accounts to the Finance and Resources 
Committee for approval and thereafter to Council for noting. 

2.2.3 To note that, following approval by the Finance and Resources Committee, 
the audited annual accounts would be signed and submitted to the external 
auditor. 

2.2.4 To note the external auditor’s assessment of both implementation of the 
recommendations contained within the Council’s Best Value Assurance 
Report and across the four dimensions of the wider scope audit and that 
progress in the delivery of the resulting improvement actions set out in 
Appendix 4 of the auditor’s report would be reported to the Committee during 
the coming year. To agree: 

2.2.4.1 That items 1,2,3,4 and 5 shall have regular updates to the 
Executive Committees via their business bulletins on progress and 
full reports at implementation date detailing completion or 
outstanding actions; and 

2.2.4.2 That Item 6 ‘Implementation of BVAR recommendations’ will be 
reported to each meeting of GRBV under the Business Bulletin to 
monitor progress (tabular form acceptable) towards completion 
dates; 

Page 6



3 
Finance and Resources Committee – 18 November 2021 

2.2.4.3 That reports be prepared in the following terms on the areas listed 
below: 

• Common Good – a report reviewing progress towards 
completion of 2017/18 recommendations on the Common 
Good Asset Register and what outstanding work there is to 
complete this and what resource is required (in officer hours) 
in two cycles and copied to the relevant Executive Committee; 

• Framework for collaboration with community councils – a 
report detailing current arrangements, funding and how this 
links into wider community planning responsibilities with any 
actions for improvement identified and reporting framework 
detailed in two cycles and copied to the relevant Executive 
Committee; 

• Community Asset Transfer – short report in two cycles on 
current process and timescales to include a table on number 
of requests received and stage in process with time taken to 
get to that point. 

2.2.5 To note that, once approved, a summarised version of the annual accounts 
would also be published on the Council’s website by 30 November 2021. 

3. Background Reading/ External References 

3.1 Minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 9 November 2021 

4. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services 

  

Page 7



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee  
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 9 November 2021  

City of Edinburgh Council – 2020/21 Annual Audit 
Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Members of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee are asked to: 

1.1.1 note that, following the audit process, it is anticipated that an unqualified 
audit opinion will be issued on the Council’s annual accounts for 2020/21; 

1.1.2 refer the audited annual accounts to the Finance and Resources Committee 
for approval and thereafter to Council for noting; 

1.1.3 note that, following approval by the Finance and Resources Committee, the 
audited annual accounts will be signed and submitted to the external auditor;  

1.1.4 note the external auditor’s assessment of both implementation of the 
recommendations contained within the Council’s Best Value Assurance 
Report and across the four dimensions of the wider scope audit and that 
progress in the delivery of the resulting improvement actions set out in 
Appendix 4 of the auditor’s report will be reported to the Committee during 
the coming year; and  

1.1.5 note that, once approved, a summarised version of the annual accounts will 
also be published on the Council’s website by 30 November 2021.     

 
 
Stephen S. Moir  
Executive Director of Corporate Services    
 
Contact: Hugh Dunn, Service Director: Finance and Procurement,  
Finance and Procurement Division, Corporate Services Directorate        
E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3150  

Page 8

mailto:hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 9 November 2021   
 

 
Report 
 

City of Edinburgh Council – 2020/21 Annual Audit 
Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report summarises the principal findings arising from the Council’s 2020/21 
external audit.  While primarily focused on the review of the financial statements, 
the wider scope aspects of the audit include consideration of the Council’s financial 
sustainability, financial management, governance and transparency and 
arrangements to secure and demonstrate value for money.  Following the 
publication of the Council’s Best Value Assurance Report (BVAR) in November 
2020, the report also assesses progress in implementing its recommendations.   

2.2 The proposed audit certificate provides an unqualified audit opinion on the financial 
 statements and other prescribed matters.    

2.3 Progress in addressing all of the recommendations contained within the BVAR is 
 noted, with approaches to addressing the recommendations agreed and many of 

[...]
etable and 
were accompanied by working papers of a high standard.       

4.2 As part of the audit process, a number of adjustments were incorporated within the 
audited accounts and these are itemised within Appendix 2 of the auditor’s report.    

 Wider scope assessment and BVAR actions follow-up  

4.3 As with recent years’ reports, the audit reflects the revised approach to best value 
agreed by the Accounts Commission in June 2016.  This “wider scope” audit 
comprises four elements:   

• Financial sustainability; 

• Financial management; 

• Governance and transparency; and 

• Value for money.     

Page 11



 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 9 November 2021   
 

4.4 In addition, the report includes a progress assessment on the implementation of the 
recommendations contained within the Council’s BVAR.   

Key messages (pages 4 to 8)  

4.5 The key messages from the audit are presented on pages 4 to 8 of the auditor’s 
report, with a number of action points for the Council to address in the coming 
months also noted.  These, together with the management responses provided by 
the Council (including assigned responsibility and associated timescale for 
implementation), are shown on pages 92 to 98.  The report also summarises on 
pages 100 to 114 progress made in implementing the recommendations contained 
in previous years’ reports.   

4.6 The wider scope aspects of the audit and progress in addressing the 
recommendations of the BVAR are subject to a revised grading system set out on 
page 8.  With the exception of financial sustainability where, due to the need to 
initiate a programme to address significant future-year funding gaps, current 
arrangements are assessed to be inadequate, all other areas are assessed as 
having no major weaknesses but with opportunities for improvement to offset 
remaining risks.   

Annual accounts audit (pages 12 to 37) 

4.7 An unqualified opinion has been provided on the financial statements and other 
 pr
[...]
lar reporting of updates to members on the pandemic’s impact on the 
 Council and steps taken during the year to improve and align business planning and 
 public performance reporting, including a redesign of the performance web pages.                  

4.22 In-year service performance was significantly impacted by the pandemic, with many 
indicators therefore not comparable year on year.  Of those that were comparable, 
however, 80% showed maintained or improved performance.       

     

5. Next Steps 

5.1 Subject to approval by the Finance and Resources Committee on 18 November, the 
annual accounts will be signed and submitted to the external auditor. 

 
5.2  Progress in implementing the improvement actions set out in Appendix 4 will be 

reported to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee over the coming year.   

Page 14



 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 9 November 2021   
 

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 There is no direct additional impact arising from the report’s contents, although the 
 on-going effectiveness of the Council’s current financial management and planning 
 arrangements has been noted.   
 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 The annual audit report includes a review of the effectiveness of existing and 
proposed arrangements to empower communities.   

7.2 The financial statements were made available for public inspection in July for a 
period of 15 working days in accordance with the provisions of Part VII of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 and the Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) 
Regulations 2014.  Following the upholding of an element of an objection received, 
the audited accounts include the Council’s contribution towards the net operating 
cost of Lauriston Castle.   

  

8. Background reading/external references 

8.1 Revenue Monitoring 2020/21 – outturn report, Finance and Resources Committee, 
12 August 2021  

8.2 Unaudited Annual Accounts 2020/21, The City of Edinburgh Council, 24 June 2021
[...]
3; and

143
Page 276



 

 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

10.00am, Thursday, 18 November 2021 

Consultants Costs 2020/21 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

The Finance and Resources Committee is recommended to note: 

1.1 that revenue expenditure of £4.085m and capital expenditure of £10.866m was 
incurred for the provision of professional services in the financial year 2020/21; 

1.2 £4.401m of this expenditure was incurred on projects where external income was 
received by the Council, which either fully or partly met the expenditure incurred. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stephen S. Moir 
Executive Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Iain Shaw, Principal Accountant, 
Finance and Procurement Division, Corporate Services Directorate  
E-mail: iain.shaw@edinburgh.gov.uk  | Tel: 0131 469 3117 
 

Page 277

Agenda Item 7.2

mailto:iain.shaw@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Finance and Resources Committee – 18 November 2021 
 

 
Report 
 

Consultants Costs 2020/21  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides details of expenditure on consultants for provision of 
professional services during 2020/21.  
 

2.2 Revenue expenditure of £4.085m and capital expenditure of £10.866m was incurred 
for the year ended 31 March 2021.  

 
2.3 Expenditure of £4.401m was incurred on projects where external income was 

received, which either fully or partly met the consultancy expenditure incurred. 
 

3. Background 

3.1 At its meeting on 25 August 2009, the Finance and Resources Committee noted the 
intention to report expenditure on consultants on an annual basis. This report 
provides details of expenditure on consultants for the provision of professional 
services during 2020/21. 

 
3.2 The purchase of consultancy services is governed by relevant procurement 

legislation and Council Contract Standing Orders. Contract Standing Orders were 
reviewed and approved by Council on 27 June 2019 and updated on 4 February 
2021. 

 
3.3 The Council contracts services from professional service providers to reduce the 

requirement to employ permanent staff for short-term specialised activities and to 
mitigate the Council’s exposure to potential liabilities. 

 

4. Main report 

4.1 Council Contract Standing Orders define consultancy services as specialists “who 
charge a fee for providing advice or services such as but not limited to: 
 

• business or project management;  
• human resources;  
• environment; 
• communication; 

Page 278



 
Finance and Resources Committee – 18 November 2021 
 

• information technology; 
• property and estates; and,  
• financial services.  

 
4.2 Expenditure is presented according to the Council’s 2020/21 management 

structure. The reported expenditure includes payments to a supplier exceeding 
£2,500 across all Directorates. 

 
4.3 The level of expenditure in any one year is dependent on service and project 

requirements and is not directly comparable between financial years. 
 
4.4 Revenue expenditure of £4.085m was incurred during 2020/21 – a reduction of 

£1.785m from 2019/20.  
 
4.5 Expenditure of £10.866m was incurred to deliver projects in the Capital Investment 

Programme (CIP) during 2020/21 – an increase of £2.365m from 2019/20. 
 
4.6 A summary of expenditure by Directorate is shown in the table below.  A detailed 

analysis of revenue expenditure is shown in Appendix 1. An analysis of Capital 
Investment Programme expenditure is shown in Appendix 2. 
 

Consultants Expenditure 2020/21 

Directorate Revenue 
Expenditure 

Capital Investment 
Programme 

 £ £ 

Chief Executive’s Service 49,300  

Communities and Families 163,375 1,492,005 

Health and Social Care 112,799  

Place 1,914,863 5,449,819 

Resources 937,366 524,892 

Council-wide 907,732 3,399,684 

Total 4,085,435 10,866,400 

 
4.7 Capital Investment Programme expenditure of £3.966m and revenue expenditure of 

£0.435m was incurred on projects where external income was received by the 
Council, which either fully or partly met the expenditure incurred. Income received 
included Scottish Government grant funding, grant income from SUSTRANS and 
contributions from other bodies. 
 
 
 
 

Page 279



 
Finance and Resources Committee – 18 November 2021 
 

4.8 Revenue expenditure incurred during 2020/21 included: 
 
4.8.1 Commercial Excellence Programme – £0.623m of contractually agreed 

gainshare expenditure payments. This is a reduction of £0.220m (26%) from 
2019/20. The Commercial Excellence programme and subsequent work by 
Commercial and Procurement Services has delivered approximately £190m 
of savings in recent years;  
 

4.8.2 Council Transformation Programme – contractually agreed gainshare 
payments of £0.273m to support achievement of cumulative Transformation 
Programme savings of £70m;  
 

4.8.3 Forth Quarter - £0.521m to progress delivery of the project. Expenditure 
included project management, water monitoring testing services for acquired 
land, development of prospectus and traffic modelling; 
 

4.8.4 Housing Services - £0.241m on Housing Revenue Account for provision of 
energy advice to tenants, Tenants Survey, City Plan 2030 development and 
programme management for emergency works; 
 

4.8.5 Operational Property Planned Preventative Maintenance - £0.172m of 
project management resource to support investment in Council properties to 
address the findings of the Property Condition Surveys reported to Finance 
and Resources Committee on 23 January 2018; and, 
 

4.8.6 Traffic Modelling and Transport Planning Services - £0.544m for 
specialist traffic modelling and transport planning services. 

 
4.9 Professional fees incurred in 2020/21 to progress major capital projects included:  

 
4.9.1 Edinburgh Tram to Newhaven project - £3.383m to progress delivery of 

construction. Fees are for Project and Commercial Management Services, 
Technical Advisory and Design Services and Project Director, Community 
Co
[...]


1.1.1 approve the Trustee’s Annual Reports and Accounts for 2020/21 and note 
that these will be submitted to the External Auditor no later than 30 
November 2021 and to the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) 
by 31 December 2021; and  

1.1.2 note the commentary on the management of the Charitable Trusts included 
in the Audit Findings Report in Appendix 1.   

 

 

 

 

 

Stephen S. Moir 
Executive Director of Corporate Services  
 
Contact: John Aghodeaka, Accountant, 
Finance and Procurement Division, Corporate Services Directorate  
E-mail: john.aghodeaka@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 5348 

 

Page 299

Agenda Item 7.3

mailto:john.aghodeaka@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Finance and Resources Committee – 18 November 2021  

 
Report 
 

The City of Edinburgh Council Charitable Trusts – 
Report to those charged with governance on the 
2020/21 Audit 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report updates the committee with the External Auditor’s view on matters 
arising from the Charitable Trusts audit in compliance with International Standard 
on Auditing 260. 

2.2 An unqualified audit opinion has been issued on the Trustee’s Annual Reports and 
 Accounts for 2020/21.    

 

3. Background 

3.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee with the External Auditor’s 
view on matters arising from the annual audit in compliance with International 
Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260). 

3.2 The Committee’s remit includes the review of all matters relating to external audit of 
the Charitable Trusts. 

3.3 The External Auditor is required to comply with International Standard on Auditing 
260. As part of the standard, the Auditor is required to highlight relationships that 
bear on independence, unadjusted misstatements and material weaknesses in 
internal control. 

3.4 The Council, as trustee, has overall responsibility for ensuring that:  

i. there are appropriate systems of control;  
ii. proper accounting records are maintained which disclose th
[...]
e Trust, as 
well as reviewing the arrangements for the other trusts of which the Council is sole 
trustee with reference to the arrangements agreed for LCT.     

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 Subject to the Committee’s approval, the audited Trustee’s Annual Report and 
Accounts for 2020/21 will be submitted to the External Auditor no later than 30 
November 2021.   

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 There is no direct financial impact arising from the content of this report, although 
the revised presentation of the Trusts’ income and expenditure is considered to aid 
transparency and highlight the importance and extent of current funding support 
from the Council.    

 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 The Annual Report and Accounts were made available for public inspection from    
30 June 2021 for a period of 15 working days in accordance with the provisions of 
Part VII of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 and the Local Authority 
Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014. In compliance with public health measures, 
however, this year’s inspection process was undertaken largely by electronic 
means. The Council received one objection in respect of the Charitable Trusts 
under these Regulations.  

7.2 The submission related to the Lauriston Castle Charitable Trust and contained  
elements that constituted a valid objection.  The issue raised related to the Council’s 
contribution towards meeting the net operating costs of Lauriston Castle not being 
included within the Lauriston Charitable Trust unaudited accounts.  This objection 
was upheld and the accounts for the Lauriston Castle, Nelson Halls and Royal 
Scots Monument Trusts now reflect a net Council contribution in 2020/21, with an 
equivalent contribution also included within the restated prior year.   

 

Page 303



 
Finance and Resources Committee – 18 November 2021  

8. Background reading/external references 

8.1  ‘Guidance and good practice for Charity Trustees’, OSCR Website 

8.2  ‘Charitable T
[...]
arties to whom it is addressed in accordance with Part VII of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 and for no other purpose. In accordance with paragraph 120 of the Code of 

Audit Practice, we do not undertake to have responsibilities to members or officers, in their individual 

capacities, or to third parties.

19
Page 358



 

 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

10.00am, Thursday, 18 November 2021 

2020-21 Common Good Annual Performance Report 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee notes the contents of this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stephen S. Moir 

Executive Director of Corporate Services 

Contact: Craig Fraser, Senior Accountant,  

Finance and Procurement Division, Corporate Services Directorate  

E-mail: craig.fraser2@edinburgh.gov.uk  | Tel: 0131 529 6551 

 

  

Page 359

Agenda Item 7.4

mailto:craig.fraser2@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Finance and Resources Committee – 18 November 2021 
 

 
Report 
 

2020-21 Common Good Annual Performance Report 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report presents the outturn position for the Common Good Fund and the 
performance of its cash investments for the 2020/21 financial year. The report 
includes an update on the Common Good Property Planned Maintenance Fund and 
the plans for the 2021/22 financial year. The report also includes an update on 
current issues affecting Common Good in Edinburgh. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The City of Edinburgh Council has a statutory obligation under the Local 
Government, etc. (Scotland) Act 1994, Section 15(4) (b) in administering property 
held as part of the common good to have regard to the interests of all the 
inhabitants of the city.  In effect, the Council holds the Common Good Fund for the 
benefit of the city as a whole. 

3.2 Section 102 of the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 places a duty on 
local authorities to “establish and maintain a register of prope
[...]
 - Monument (John Charles Dunlop 

Fountain) 

Monument/ 

Structures 15B Fettes Avenue East AIS Rec Rqd 324089.2 675160.7 Edinburgh

Inverleith Park - North Archway Structure 63 Inverleith Place 2136 323992 675355.1 Edinburgh

Inverleith Park - Sundial (Kinloch Anderson) Structure 15C Fettes Avenue East AIS Rec Rqd 324255.9 674994 Edinburgh

Keddie Gardens and Play Area Land 1/1 & 1/2 Largo Place 52 & 1699 326365.1 676342.4 Edinburgh

Rocheid Path Land 34 Arboretum Avenue 2891 324689.7 675038.8 Edinburgh

St Mark's Park Land (28A) Warriston Road 941 325663.6 675716.3 Edinburgh

Belford Bridge Structure Belford Road AIS Rec Rqd 323795 673774.5 Edinburgh

PSG - Gardeners Cottage Building 5A Princes Street 2230 325333.3 673803.3 Edinburgh

George Street - Dr Chalmers Statue Structure 107A George Street 505 324944.3 673924.5 Edinburgh

George Street - William Pitt Statue Structure 69A George Street 554 325141.4 673980.8 Edinburgh

George Street - George IV Statue Structure 31A George Street 194 325358 674036 Edinburgh

Taylor Gardens Public Park Land (176) Great Junction Street 1571 326639.1 676319 Edinburgh

Spylaw Public Park* Land 25(A) Spylaw Street 1693 Edinburgh

Wardie Playing Fields Land Granton Road EH5 3 324351.8 676660.2 Leith, originally Leith School Board

Non-Heritable Assets

Car registration S 0 Car reg plate

Car registration S 10 Car reg plate

All Burgh Charters Books & records

P
age 371



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Finance and Resources Committee  
 

10.00am, Thursday, 18 November 2021  

Capacity to deliver the 2021/22 Internal Audit plan 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Following earlier consideration at the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

meeting on 9 November, members of the Finance and Resources Committee are 

recommended to: 

1.1.1 note that the Executive Director of Corporate Services has now identified in-

year funding within the Directorate to meet, in full, one-off costs of up to 

£0.350m to allow the Internal Audit team’s capacity to be increased 

sufficiently so as to support the issuing of an assurance opinion for 2021/22; 

and, 

1.1.2 approve the drawing down of additional support from the Council’s co- 

  sourcing partner accordingly.     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Stephen S Moir  
Executive Director of Corporate Services    
 
Contact: Hugh Dunn, Service Director: Finance and Procurement,  
Finance and Procurement Division, Corporate Services Directorate        
E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3150  

Page 373

Agenda Item 7.5

mailto:hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Finance and Resources Committee – 18 November 2021    
 

 
Report 
 

Capacity to deliver the 2021/22 Internal Audit plan 
 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Following earlier discussion at the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

 meeting on 9 November, the Executive Director of Corporate Services has now 

 identified in-year funding within the Directorate to meet, in full, one-off costs of up to 

 £0.350m to allow the Internal Audit team’s capacity to be increased by around 400 

 days and thereby provide sufficient coverage to support the issuing of an assurance 

 opinion for 2021/22.  Members’ approval is therefore sought to approve the drawing 

 down of corresponding support from the Council’s co-sourcing partner.     

3. Background 

3.1 At the meeting of the Governance, Risk and Best Value (GRBV) Committee on 9 

 November, members considered a report on a number of resourcing challenges 

 facing the Internal Audit team and threatening the ability to obtain sufficient audit 

 coverage to underpin the issuing of the Internal Audit assurance opinion for 

 2021/22.   

3.2 In order to secure the level of additional coverage required, members supported 

 Option 3 detailed within the report, with an associated in-year cost of up to 

 £0.350m.  Given the GRBV Committee’s scrutiny role, however, this 

 recommend

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Finance and Resources Committee
10.00am, Thursday, 18 November 2021
Present
Councillors Munn (Convener), Griffiths (Vice-Convener), Booth, Bruce, Gordon,
Hutchison, Johnston, McNeese-Mechan (substituting for Councillor Rankin), Neil
Ross, Staniforth (attending in vacant position following resignation of Councillor
Corbett) and Watt.

1.

City of Edinburgh Council - 2020/21 Annual Audit Report to the
Council and the Controller of Audit

The Finance and Resources Committee was presented with a report which
summarised the principal findings arising from the Council’s 2020/21 external audit.
Whilst primarily focused on the review of the financial statements, the wider scope
aspects of the audit included consideration of the Council’s financial sustainability,
financial management, governance and transparency and arrangements to secure
and demonstrate value for money.
Decision
1) To note that, following the audit process, it was anticipated that an unqualified
audit opinion would be issued on the Council’s annual accounts for 2020/21.
2) To refer the audited annual accounts to the Finance and Resources Committee
for approval and thereafter to Council for noting.
3) To note that, following approval by the Finance and Resources Committee, the
audited annual accounts would be signed and submitted to the external auditor.
4) To note the external auditor’s assessment of both implementation of the
recommendations contained within the Council’s Best Value Assurance Report
and across the four dimensions of the wider scope audit and that progress in
the delivery of the resulting improvement actions set out in Appendix 4 of the
auditor’s report would be reported to the Committee during the coming year. To
agree:
4.1) That items 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 would have regular updates to the Executive
Committees via their business bulletins on progress and full reports at
implementation date detailing completion or outstanding actions.
4.2) That item 6 (Implementation of BVAR recommendations) would be
reported to each meeting of the GRBV Committee under the Business

Bulletin to monitor progress (tabular form acceptable) towards completion
dates.
4.3) That reports would be prepared in the following terms on the areas listed
below:


Common Good – a report reviewing progress towards completion of
2017/18 recommendations on the Common Good Asset Register and
what outstanding work there was to complete this and what resource
was required (in officer hours) in two cycles and copied to the
relevant Executive Committee.



Framework for collaboration with community councils – a report
detailing current arrangements, funding and how this linked into wider
community planning responsibilities with any actions for improvement
identified and reporting framework detailed in two cycles and copied
to the relevant Executive Committee.



Community Asset Transfer – short report in two cycles on current
process and timescales to include a table on number of requests
received and stage in process with time taken to get to that point.

5) To note that, once approved, a summarised version of the annual accounts
would also be published on the Council’s website by 30 November 2021.
6) To agree to provide further information to members on the spend relating to
Marketing Edinburgh.
(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.)

2.

Consultants Costs 2020/21

Details were provided on the expenditure on consultants for provision of professional
services during 2020/21. A revenue expenditure of £4.085m and capital expenditure of
£10.866m were incurred for the year ended 31 March 2021. Expenditure of £4.401m
was incurred on projects where external income was received, which either fully or
partly met the consultancy expenditure incurred.
Decision
1) To note that, that revenue expenditure of £4.085m and capital expenditure of
£10.866m was incurred for the provision of professional services in the financial
year 2020/21.
2) To note that, £4.401m of this expenditure was incurred on projects where
external income was received by the Council, which either fully or partly met the
expenditure incurred.

3) To note a briefing note on consultants’ costs related to active travel programme
would be circulated to members.
(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.)

3.

The City of Edinburgh Council Charitable Trusts - report to
those charged with governance on the 2020/21 audit

This report provided updates to the Committee with the External Auditor’s view on
matters arising from the Charitable Trusts audit in compliance with International
Standard on Auditing 260. An unqualified audit opinion was issued on the Trustee’s
Annual Reports and Accounts for 2020/21.
Decision
1) To approve the Trustee’s Annual Reports and Accounts for 2020/21 and note
that these would be submitted to the External Auditor no later than 30
November 2021 and to the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) by
31 December 2021
2) To note the commentary on the management of the Charitable Trusts included
in the Audit Findings Report in Appendix 1.
(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.)

4.

2020/21 Common Good Annual Performance Report

The report presented the outturn position for the Common Good Fund and the
performance of its cash investments for the 2020/21 financial year. The report
included an update on the Common Good Property Planned Maintenance Fund and
its plans for the 2021/22 financial year. The report also gave an update on current
issues affecting Common Good in Edinburgh.
Decision
1) To note the report.
2) To note that officers would investigate whether Morningside Clock should be
included on the common good asset register.
(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.)

5.

Capacity to deliver the 2021/22 Internal Audit plan

Following earlier consideration at the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee
meeting on 9 November, the Finance and Resources Committee was asked to
approve the recommendations of the report.

Decision
1) To note that the Executive Director of Corporate Services identified in-year
funding within the Directorate to meet, in full, one-off costs of up to £0.350m to
allow the Internal Audit team’s capacity to be increased sufficiently so as to
support the issuing of an assurance opinion for 2021/22;
2) To approve the drawing down of additional support from the Council’s
cosourcing partner accordingly.
(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 9 November 2021 (item
7); report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.)

